RESOLUTION 95-56

TO APPROVE THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND THE MONROE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (Use of Bond Proceeds for Sanitation Garage)

- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington and the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District are authorized by Ind. Code Section 36-1-7-1, et seq. to enter into agreements for the joint exercise of their powers for the provision of services to the public; and
- WHEREAS, the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District plans to issue and sell bonds in an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000.00 in order to fund projects related to solid waste management in Monroe County; and
- WHEREAS, the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District intends to allocate to the City of Bloomington \$360,000 for the City's exclusive use in the purchase of land and/or the erection of a sanitation garage, in the defraying of the City's prorated share of the cost of issuance of the bond, and in the establishment of a reserve fund; and
- WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into an interlocal agreement that describes the amount of funds the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District will allocate to the City, the conditions precedent to the allocation of said funds, the terms and conditions for the repayment of said funds by the City to the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District, and the use of the City of the land and/or sanitation garage purchased or constructed with said funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Bloomington, Indiana and the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the agreement for the City.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Bloomington Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15^{th} day of <u>November</u>, 1995.

IRIS KIESLING, President

ATTEST:

Willia PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Cle City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 16th day of November, 1995.

Pahulia Williams PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 17th day of November, 1995.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City and the Monroe County Solid Waste Management District (District). The agreement provides that the District will allocate to the City \$360,000.00 from a \$2.5 million bond the District is preparing to issue. The City will use the funds to purchase land and construct a new sanitation garage. The City will repay the \$360,000, plus interest, over a ten year period.

Signerel expire to: Controller lity hegal-Michane 7/my M.C. SWD. M.C. Leave Dept

RESOLUTION 95-57

TO APPROVE THE USE OF REVENUES FROM MUNICIPAL BUILDING VENDING MACHINES FOR CITY EMPLOYEE FUNCTIONS

- WHEREAS, approximately \$2158 is available in the City's Municipal Building Employees Concession Fund; and
- WHEREAS, this money was contributed by city employees through their use of vending machines in municipal buildings; and
- WHEREAS, traditionally this money has been provided for the annual City of Bloomington employee Christmas party;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

Funds received in 1995 from employee use of vending machines located in City of Bloomington facilities shall be dedicated for use at functions for employees, elected officials and, board and commission members of the City.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15th day of <u>November</u>, 1995.

UN

IRIS KIESLING, President \sim Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 17th day of November, 1995.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution dedicates a portion of the funds collected from vending machines located in City facilities for use at functions for employees, elected officials and, board and commission members of the City.

Contraction